

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2019-0099

2019 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Kyle Perkins

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF

November 4, 2019

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [3](#)

ARGUMENT..... [4](#)

 I. Law Cited Regarding Value in Perkins’s Opening
 Brief is Current and Controlling. [4](#)

 II. Replacement Value is Not a Reasonable Standard
 of Property. [6](#)

 III. Defense Counsel Knew Perkins Would Testify
 That the Items Had Value. [8](#)

 IV. All Appellate Issues Have Been Preserved. [9](#)

 V. Inaccurate Statement Regarding Sentencing... [10](#)

CONCLUSION..... [11](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [11](#)

ADDENDUM. [12](#)

 1. MOTION FOR RESENTENCING ON GROUNDS THAT COURT
 BASED SENTENCING ON INCORRECT UNDERSTANDING OF
 DEFENDANT’S PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY (Nov. 21, 2017). . [13](#)

 2. STATE’S OBJECTION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
 RESENTENCING (Dec. 4, 2017).. [18](#)

 3. ORDER (granting motion for resentencing) (Jan. 23, 2018). . . [20](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 738, 203 L. Ed. 2d 77 (2019).....	11
---	----

New Hampshire Cases

<i>State v. Ayer</i> , 150 N.H. 14 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Belanger</i> , 114 N.H. 616 (1974).	4
<i>State v. Hammell</i> , 128 N.H. 787 (1986).....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Leith</i> , 172 N.H. 1 (2019).....	5
<i>State v. Moody</i> , 113 N.H. 191 (1973).	4

Other States' Cases

<i>State v. Ebach</i> , 589 N.W.2d 566 (N.D. 1999).	6
<i>State v. Ensz</i> , 503 N.W.2d 236 (N.D. 1993).	6
<i>In re Marriage of Shaban</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 398, 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 863 (2001).....	9

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 637:2, V.	4, 6
-----------------------	------

Other States' Statutes

Iowa Code § 714.3.	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.61.	6
